RESOLUTION NO. 2023-267-R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING USE OF GAS TAX FUNDS PURSUANT TO THE REBUILD ALABAMA ACT

WHEREAS, the Rebuild Alabama Act requires municipalities to adopt a Transportation Plan each year identifying those roads and bridge projects that will be funded by gas tax funds for the upcoming fiscal year; and

WHEREAS the City's Finance Department estimates that the City of Madison will receive approximately \$360,000 from gas tax collections during the October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024, fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Director of Public Works have determined that, for the upcoming fiscal year, the City will dedicate its gas tax proceeds for the design and construction of a new bridge located on Wall Triana Highway just north of the intersection with Mill Road as detailed in the attached "Transportation Plan" (ATTACHMENT A: Transportation Plan);

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, that the City Council hereby adopts the referenced Transportation Plan for the 2023 - 2024 fiscal year; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution and Transportation Plan shall be posted by the City Clerk in conspicuous locations throughout City Hall, the Mayor's office and on the City website in compliance with the Rebuild Alabama Act.

READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED at a regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, on this 28th day of August 2023.

ATTEST:	Ranae Bartlett, City Council President City of Madison, Alabama
Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama	

APPROVED this ____ day of August 2023.

Paul Finley, Mayor
City of Madison, Alabama